Convertible Notes in full at any time prior to the Maturity Date by payment of the

aggregate Face Value outstanding.

Reorganisation of capital

structure

In the event the issued capital of the Company is reorganised prior to conversion or

redemption of the Convertible Notes, the Conversion Price will be adjusted in a

manner such that the number of Convertible Notes or the Conversion Price or both

is adjusted so that the reorganisation does not result in the Investor receiving a

benefit that holders of Shares do not receive.

Ranking on Conversion

Shares issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes will rank equally with existing

Shares on issue.

Conversion Options will be issued with the terms and conditions set out in Section

4.2.

Security Nil – unsecured

Event of Default

In the event the Noteholder gives the Company a notice following an event of default

(e.g. event of insolvency, material breach) the total Face Value in respect of all

outstanding Convertible Notes is immediately due and payable.

Schedule 2 – Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Unaudited
Unaudited

Pro Forma

31-Dec-24
Convertible

Note

Subsequent

Events
31-Dec-24

$ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   250,608   445,000   695,608

Trade and other receivables   213,047   -   -   213,047

Other assets   11,827   -   68,739   80,566

Other financial assets   100   -   100

Total Current Assets   475,582   445,000   68,739   989,321

Non-Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditure   2,391,727   -   -   2,391,727

Total Non-Current Assets   2,391,727   -   -   2,391,727

Total Assets   2,867,309   445,000   68,739   3,381,048

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   431,883   -   (113,739)   318,144

Provisions   -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   431,883   -   (113,739)   318,144

Total Liabilities   431,883   -   (113,739)   318,144

Net Assets   2,435,426   445,000   182,479   3,062,905

Equity

Issued capital   37,118,818   -   182,479   37,301,297

Reserves   5,875,200   445,000   120,096   6,440,296

Accumulated losses   (40,558,592)   -   (120,096)   (40,678,688)

Total Equity   2,435,426   445,000   182,479   3,062,905

-   -   -   -

NOTES Number $

Convertible Note

$1.00 per Convertible Note 445,000 445,000$

Subsequent Events

Issue of Shares: 6 months’ director fees 12,684,870 50,739$

Issue of Shares: 6 months’ Technical Advisor fees 4,500,000 18,000$

Issue of Shares: accrued corporate adviser & director fees 28,434,870 113,739$

Consultant, Corporate Adviser and Director Options 30,000,000 120,096$

Pro Forma Adjustments

Schedule 3 – ASX announcements

Date Title

30/04/2025 Quarterly Activities Report & Appendix 5B